## The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

## By-law Number 2025-008

A By-law to authorize the execution of the Ontario Transfer Payment Agreement with His Majesty the King in right of Ontario and the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle under the Fire Protection Grant

**Whereas** the Ministry of the Solicitor General, Office of the Fire Marshal, has received approval for a grant to support the municipal fire service in acquiring critical equipment and other needs to improve and enhance the level of fire protection service being provided, known as the Fire Protection Grant;

**And Whereas** year one of the Fire Protection Grant focuses on firefighter safety and minor infrastructure updates;

**And Whereas** the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle (Corporation) intends to purchase a PPE gear dryer and additional PPE (structural firefighting gloves) to help reduce exposure to cancer-causing contaminants;

**And Whereas** the Province wishes to provide funds through the Fire Protection Grant to support this purchase;

## Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle to execute a Transfer Payment Agreement with His Majesty the King in right of Ontario dated this January 28, 2025, and to do such further and other acts as may be necessary to implement the said agreement.
- 2. **That** this By-law shall come into full force and take effect upon final passing thereof.

1st Reading – January 28, 2025

2nd Reading – January 28, 2025

3rd Reading – January 28, 2025

Mayor

Clerk